United Nations AJc.554129

7 \Q Distr.: General
() General Assembly Distr General
| S0

Original: English

Fifty-fourth session

Fifth Committee

Agenda item 121

Proposed programme budget for the biennium 2000-2001

Unforseen and extraordinary expenses

Report of the Secretary-General

Summary

The Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions, in its first
report on the proposed programme budget for the bien20@®-2001 (A/54/7), expressed
the view that the time had come to review the levels specified in the biennial resolutions
of the General Assembly on unforeseen and extraordinary expenses. It requested that an
analysis be submitted to the Genekakembly at the first part of its fifty-fourth session,
together with proposals, if necessary, for adjustment of the various levels specified therein.

The Secretary-General recommends the following:

(a) That the Secretary-General’s authority to commit without prior concurrence
of the Advisory Committee be increased from $5 million to $10 million for activities
relating to the maintenance of peace and security;

(b) The revision of commitments that the President of the International Court of
Justice certifies relate to (i) the designation of ad hoc judges (from $300,000 to $330,000);
(if) the payment of pensions and travel and removal expenses of retiring judges, and travel
and removal expenses and installation grant of members of the Court (from $180,000 to
$410,000); and (iii) the holding of sessions of the Court away from The Hague (from
$50,000 to $25,000);

(c) Ifadecision ofthe Security Council results in the need for the Secretary-General
to enter into commitments relating to the maintenance of peace and security, the
Secretary-General be authorized to enter into commitments, with the prior concurrence
of the Advisory Committee, up to $25 million, in excess of whichAfgembly would
be convened to consider the matter.

99-33619 (E) 111199



A/C.5/54/29

|. Introduction prior concurrence of the Committee, to enter into

commitments in an amount note@eding$10 million to

1. The Charter of the United Nations vests in tHgplementadecision of the Security Council. Should such

General Assembly the authority to approve Unitedidhs commitments exeed that an_10unt, the General Assembly

budgets. ThAssembly's bienial resolution on unforeseenWould be convened to consider the matter.

and extraordinary expenses makes provision for the The specific expenses and the corresponding resource

Secretary-General, with certain conditions, to enter ingeilings certified by the President of the Intational

commitments of an unforeseen and urgent nature with@durt of Justice relating to certain expenses from the

immediately reverting to th&ssembly for approval of the activities of the Court have varied from biennium to

required resources. biennium based on changing requirementsin the activities

2. Inits mostrecent such resolution, resolution 52/288 the Court. However, the levels of  the
of 22 Decembel997, the General Assembly authOrizegrec_retary-General s commitment authority relatmg tothe
the Secretary-General to enter into commitments in tiginténance of peace and security and to
biennium 19981999, with the prior concurrence of thér?ter.o_rgan|zat|onal security measures have not changed
Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetar§ignificantly. The General Assembly, in its resoluté{)

Questions, to meet unforeseen and extraordinary experfddét Decembet 946, authorized the Secretary-General to

arising either during or subsequent to the biennium, exc&B{er into commitments up to $2 million, which continued

that the concurrence of the Committee would not i@ Pe in effect until the Generaksembly, in its resolution
required for the following: 44/203, increased hismonitment authority to $&illion.

) ) By its resolution 48/229, the Assembly increased the level
(@) Such commitments, not exeding a t@l of g $5 million.

$5 million in any one year of the biennium, as the

Secretary-General certifies relate to the maintenancef [0 connection with interorganizational security
peace and security: measures established pursuant to section IV of General

. ] Assembly resolution 36/235 of 1&bPember 1981, the level
(b) Such commitments as the President of thg commitment authority was increased in 1991 from

International Court of Justice certifies relate to eXpPensesn0,000 to $500,000 by the General Assembly in its
occasioned by (i) the designation of ad hoc judges (N@ojution 46/187 of 20 &emberl991.
exceeding a @l of $300,000); (ii) the calling of witnesses

and the appointment of experts (not exceedingal tf The limit of $10 million, which could be committed
$50,000): (iii) the maintenance in office for the completiopy the Secretary-General with prior concurrence of the
of cases of judges who have not been re-elected (I%}mmlttee for commitments relating to the maintenance
exceeding a tal of $40,000); (iv) the payment of pension§ Pé€ace and security as a result of a decision of the
and travel and removal expenses of retiring judges, angcUrity Council, was originally introduced in General
travel and removal expenses and installation grant/b$S€mbly resolution 1615 (XV) of 21 April 1961. That
members of the Court (not exceedingt@tof $180,000): level of commitment authority has remained unchanged.
and (v) the holding of sessions of the Court away from The

Hague (ot exceeding até of $50,000). ll. Commitments authorized by the

(c) Such commitments, not ezeding$500,000, ) .
as the Secretary-General may certify as required for Secretary General that he certifies

interorganizational security measures pursuant to section  Ielate to the maintenance of peace
IV of General Assembly resolution 36/235 of 18d@mber and security
1981.

3. Pursuant to paragraph 2 of Assembly resolutioh  Pursuant to paragraph 1 (a) of General Assembly
52/223, the Secretary-General is required to report to figgolution 52/223, the commitment authority of the

Committee and to the Genersdsemblyall commitments Secretary-General is exercised, without the prior

made under the provisions of the resolution, together wikBncurrence of the Advisory Committee, for:

circumstances relating thereto, and to submit (3) Activitiestobe undertaken at his own initiative
supplementary estimates to thesembly in respect of suchin 5t he certifies relate to peace and security;
commitments. Pursuant to paragraph 3 of the same

resolution, the Secretary-General is authorized, with the



A/C.5/54/29

(b) Activities, other than peacekeeping activities]1. The Assemblydid nottake action on the report ofthe
thatresultfrom decisions and actionstaken bythe Secur8gcretary-General, and the Secretary-General's
Council. commitment authority remained at $5 million.

8.  Priortothe adoption of General Assemblyresolutioh2. In order to address the concerns of the Committee
49/233 of 23 Decembet994 on administrative and about the application of the resolution on unforeseen and
budgetary aspects of the financing of United Natiorextraordinary expensestoa number of activities that were
peacekeeping operations, recourse was also made tonbeunforeseen and were indeed of an ongoing nature, a
provisions of the resolution on unforeseen anceview was undertaken of actions taken by the Security
extraordinary expenses for requirements of the start-@ouncil regarding a number of missions which had been
activities for a peacekeeping operation established by textended over the years on a regular basis. On the basis of
Security Council, either under the Secretary-General’s owlmat review, the Secretary-General submitted areporttothe
commitment authority of $5 million or with the prior General Assembly at its fifty-second session on revised
concurrence of the Committee up toalevel of $10 milliorestimates in respect of matters of which the Security
The General Assembly, inits resolution233, authorized Council was seized (A/C.5/52/24).

the Secretary-General with the concurrence of the |, thatreport, the Secretary-General pointed out that
C(_)mmlttee to enter into commitments not t@@(d $59 there were a number of special political missions whose
million per decision ofthe SecurltyCounchor|mmed|at(?esources had previously been provided under the

reqU|rEments relatgd to tEe start—qp pﬂase ]?f N¥mmitment authority granted by the Genekatembly
peacekeeping operations or the expansion phase of existig g, Secretary-General in its resolutions on unforeseen

ones. l:)nfo.reseen an_d ex:]raordllnart))/ expenshes _relglte X extraordinary expenses but whose mandates had been
peacekeeping operations have also been authorized Unggg, qeqd with such regular predictability that they could

theterms ofthatresolution. In view of the facility available, | longer be considered unforeseen . Since no provisions

to thg Secretary-QeneraI under that. resolution, hljﬁ‘:ld been made in the proposed programme budget for the
commitment authority under the resolution on unforesegh, . i\ 1998-1999 for the continued funding of those

and extraordinary expenditures is no longer exercised fHissions and in order to obviate recourse tothe provisions

peacekeeping activities. oftheresolution on unforeseen and extraordinary expenses
9. The question of increasing the level of commitmerduring that biennium, an additional appropriation, mostly
authority granted to the Secretary-General, without tHer the first year of the biennium, was requested in order
prior concurrence of the Committee, for unforeseen aridimplementthose activities of which the Security Council
extraordinary expenditureswasraised in areportsubmitteds seized. The General Assembly, in its resolution
to the General Assembly at its fiftieth session (s€82/221, approved the additional appropriation
A/C.5/50/30). In that report, it was pointed out that th€510,241,100) in the context of its approval of the
urgency and speed with which the Secretary-Generalpgsogramme budget for the biennium 1998-1999.

required to act on decisions of the SecurityCounciIma@L A further request for additional appropriation

it necessary to increase the commitment authority of “E§5,326,300) was made in the context of the first
Secretary-General. The Secretary-General recommendggormance report for the biennium 1998-1999 (A/53/693)
Inter "?‘“a’ that the commitments in any one year of thiyr those political missions which had funding for only the
biennium that he certified relate to the maintenance s year of the 1998-1999 biennium and for other actions
peace and security, under paragraph 1(a) of the resolutigpap, y the Security Council in respect of new special
on unforeseen and extraordinary expenses, be increasghical missions of a continuing nature. Separate
from $5 million to $7 million. provision ($1,543,600) was also made for the United
10. TheCommittee, initsrelated report (A/50/7/Add.1Mlations Office in Bougainville (A/C.5/53/47).

of .12 i\j/larch 1396)’hdid not Isu_pport thosefproposals. {5, The Secretary-General has, therefore, taken measures
pointed out that the resolution on unioreseen an ensure that special political missions, whose extensions

extrabordlrflary_e?(penshes had been ap;plled n tge past tgfur with regularity, do not continue to be financed under
number of activities that were not unforeseen but were gf, provisions of the resolution on unforeseen and

an ongoing nature. The Committee also pointed out th&traordinary expenses
proper planning was also essential with regard to the '

management of authority granted tothe Secretary-Generdfd: Furthermore, the Secretary-General submitted a
report on the question of the recurring nature of activities



A/C.5/54/29

related to the maintenance of peace and securitggent nature, continue to occur throughout the year. Itis
(A/IC.5/51/57),inwhich itwas illustrated that based on threcognized that proper planning is essential for the
pattern of expenditures of several bienniumsrelating to theanagement of the commitment authority granted to the
maintenance of peace and security, there was a needstaxretary-General, but the very nature of unforeseen
budget resources for such mandates ahead of thaativities makesitimpossibletoantiaie with anydegree
adoption. In its related report (A/52/7/Add.2), theof accuracy the timing and level of their requirements.
Committee agreed with the Secretary-General. Pursudfihen such unforeseen activities occur, they require
to General Assembly resolution 53/206 on the budgehmediate attention. In those circumstances, the
outline for2000-2001, the Secretary-General hasinclude8gcretary-General, upon certification that thégtesto the

in his proposed programme budget for the bienniumaintenance of peace and security, and without the prior
2000-2001, aprovision ($86,200,000) for special politicaloncurrence of the Advisory Committee, enters into
missions related to peace and security that are expectedammitments toincur expenditures againstthe $5 million
be extended or approved during the course of the biennigmranted to him by the General Assembly.

2000-2001. 20. Table 1 provides a summary of ntmitments

17. As to the Committee's concern about the need fauthorized by the Secretary-General in 1998-1999 under
proper planning with regard to the management of thgeneral Assembly resolution 52/223 on unforeseen and
commitment authority granted to the Secretary-Generaltraordinary expenses, without prior concurrence of the
itis often impossible to predict with certainty where aregSommittee, including the date of action taken by the

of conflict will arise; where the good offices of theSecurity Council and the relevant document references.

Secretary-.GeneraI. will be required for immgdiate acti_o 1. Anumber of Member States have recognizedthe need
when a United Nations presence and/or assistance will e th

ired- h he S ity C i decid e Secretary-General to deal on an urgent and timely
required; or when the Security Council may decide ;¢ yith unforeseen and extraordinary expensesthathave

r:p!a.c.e a p((ejaceklfepmg hm|ssmrr11 by I'a' ploI|t|.caI. ONfiot been provided for in his programme budget, and have
ctivities undertaken within such political missiong,, ¢ voluntary contributions to support the work of the

include but_are ngtdhmllted to human 'rlghtsf V'Olatrgon?grganization as well as to facilitate the task of the
reconstruction and development, agrarian reform, t e cretary-General in the exercise of his good offices.

of law etc. Examples of such cases include the spec aring in mind the limitations by which the Secretary-

political missions —1n El S'alva.dor, Cambod""‘General can commit resources to meet those challenges,
Rwanda/Burundil, L|ber|a3 Somalia, Slgrra Leo.m'a,. andt%"'ﬁd given the changing conditions in the political arena,
Gree}t Lakes region of Africa, all qf which had initially 105 combination of funding from voluntary contributions and
be flnan.ced under the resolution on unforeseen af{8m his own commitment authority has been utilized in
extraordinary expenses. planning for the funding of unforeseen expendituresrelated
18. Experience has shown that the withdrawal of tahisgood offices, preventive diplomacy, peacemaking and
peacekeeping operation does netessarily terminate the peace-building in order not to deplete the ceiling of $5
need for a United Nations presence in the area concernemllion authorized by the GenerAksembly. Examples of

As activities related to post-conflict resolution, thactivities funded from voluntary contributions are
democratization process and reconciliation and peao®ntained in table 2.

building become more diversified and intense, the needjg - aq shown in tables 1 and 2, the total cost of activities
have adequate procedures in place that will allow thgateq 1o good offices, preventive diplomacy, peacemaking
Organization to take prompt and urgent action becomgsy neace-huilding missions amounted to over $7 million
more pressing. Protracted negotiation processes combined ggg ($3,602,200 funded under the authority granted
with the need to respond quickly often make it necessgfyhe General Assemblyto the Secretary-General to enter
for the Secretary-General to draw on the authority grantgfl, commitments and $3,410,900 funded from voluntary
to him by the General Assembly, without the priog,ninutions). As at 15 October 1999, $4.9 million have
concurrence of the Committee, to enter into commltmenéﬁeady been utilized in 1999 for these activities,
for urjforeseen_and extraordinary expenses on an urg;etar41'5037,900 from the $5 million commitment authority of
and timely basis. the Secretary-General and $862,300 from voluntary
19. While recurring activities related to peace andontributions. If the estimated costs oftheimpletagon
securityare nowincluded in the programme budget, ad hatSecurity Council resolution 1237 (1999) of 7 May 1999
activities with limited duration, of an unforeseen andelated to the establishment of expert panels on Angola



A/C.5/54/29

($1 million) and the costs related to the appointment of the
Special Envoy of the Secretary-General for the Balkans
($1.4 million) were to be included in the 1999
requirements for unforeseen and

Table 1
Commitments authaized by the Secretary-General within the $5 million authority granted by the General
Assembly in its resolution 52/223

1998 1999
Date of action take
(thousands of United States dollars) by Security Council Reference document
Technical survey mission to Sierra Leone 52.3 16 December 1997 S/1997/980

Special Representative of the Secretary-General for the Great 1 560.8
Lakes Region of Africa and Special Envoy of the Secretary-
General in Africa

19 December 1997 S/1997/995

Personal Representative of the Secretary-General for the
Guyana/Venezuela controversy

55.2 - -

Office of the Special Envoy of the Secretary-General in Sierra 920.0 16 December 1997 S/1997/980

Leone

Personal Representative of the Secretary-General for East 329.9 - -

Timor

United Nations Office in Bougairile 684.0 22 April 1998 S/PRST/1998/10

United Nations Office in the Democratic Republic of the Congo

Special Envoy of the Secretary-General for the Democratic
Republic of the Congo peace process

Security Council Panels on Iraq
United Nations Assistance to President Nyerere’s Burundi peace

5 April 1999 S$/1999/380

30 January 1999 $/1999/100
19 October 1998 S/1998/969

process

Expert studies on ways of tracing violations of the measures 93.4 18 February 1999  S/1999/168
regarding arms trafficking, oil supply and diamond trade, as
well as movement of UNITA funds

Special Envoy of the Secretary-General in Iraq 209.8 9 March 1998 S/1998/214
Personal Representative of the Secretary-General for East 301.4 - -
Timor
Security Council Mission to Indonesia 75.0 5 September 1999  S/1999/946
United Nations Peace-building Office in Guinea Bissau 2147.2 6 April 1999 S/RES/1233 (1999)
United Nations information-gathering mission on Liberia 43.9 - -

Total 3602.2 4037.9




A/C.5/54/29

Table 2
Activities funded from voluntary contributions

1998 1999

(thousands of United States dollars)

United Nations assistance to President Nyerere’s Burundi peace process 688.7

United Nations Political Office in Kinshasa 573.6

Special Envoy of the Secretary-General in Iraq 706.3

United Nations Office in Bougairile 353.9

Mission of eminent persons to Algeria 47.2

Mission to Cambodia for monitoring return of exiled leaders 758.5

Special Envoy of the Secretary-General in Irag 206.4

Arusha peace talks in Burundi 624.2

OAU mission on dispute between Ethiopia and Eritrea 31.7
Total 3410.9 862.3

extraordinary expenses, the total level of expenditurgsoup of staff for longer periods and often with greater
would amount to $7.3 million. operating costs. As shown in table 1, in 1998 initial

23. Fortuitous savingsinthe programme budget for Othg?mmltment§ of $1.5million were requweq forthe Spemal
activities related to special political missions has madel?tepreser?tatlve for ',[he Great Lakes Region OT Africa and
possible to identify resources to accommodate those ngw Speplgl Envoy in Afr!ca. In 1999, Comm'tme”t.s of
activities in the Balkans and Angola without need fops-1 Million were required for the United Nations
recourse to the provisions of the unforeseen arlli’oeace-bwldmg Office in Guinea-Bissau.

extraordinary expenses resolution. The possibility @6. In the light of considerations outlinedave, the
situations arising during the remainder of 1999 that m&ecretary-General believesthat the limit for commitments
require immediate action cannot be ruled out. Were it nolating to the maintenance of peace and security that the
for recourse to voluntary contributions and fortuitouSecretary-General may enter into in any one year, without
savings, the Secretary-General would not have been atfie prior concurrence of the Committee, should be raised
torespondto all urgentunforeseen activities in the curreinom $5 million to $10 million.

biennium.

24. Whilethefinancial assistance provided byindividu

Member States is acknowledged, it may also be noted tﬂelt Commltments aUthonzed_ by the
activities undertaken in the maintenance of peace and President of the International Court
securityremain the collective responsibility of all Member of Justice relating to certain

States. The costs reIaFed Fhereto sh_ould thus constitute an expenses of the Court

expense of the Organization and bejeatito assessment
on Member States. Voluntary contributions a
supplementaryfunds should be only utilized in addition tg,
not in lieu of, assessed resources for activities related
the approved work programmes of the Organization.

7. As indicated in paragraph dave, the specific

penses and corresponding resource ceilings certified by
the President of the International Court of Justice relating
to certain expenses from the activities of the Court have
25. Thenature ofthe activities funded on the basis of th@ried from biennium to biennium, based on changing
resolution on unforeseen and extraordinary expenses h@§uirements in the activities of the Court.

evolved over the years. Whereas in the pastthose activitj . .
have been confinedtoshort missions or aseries ofmissicgaz In its resolution 52/220 of 22eBemberl 997, the

undertaken by a small number of staff, moeeently eneral Assembly noted that theiestes relating to the

missions have involved the fielding of a more substanti%}atumry ent_ltlements ofthe members of the Internat|oqal
ourt of Justice were scheduled for acomprehensive review



A/C.5/54/29

by the General Assembly at its fifty-third session, an@®1. Although provisions have been madeinthe proposed
accordingly decided that any resource change resultipgpgramme budget for the biennium 2000-2001 for judges
from decisions taken by the Assembly with regard teho had retired, including the increase in pensions as
emoluments and other conditions of service for thapproved in General Assembly resolution 53/214, the
members of the Court would be reported in thpension and related costs of judges expected to retire
performance report on the programme budget for tleiring the next biennium will need to be met from the
biennium 1998-1999. Atits fifty-third session, in part VIlicommitments authorized under unforeseen and
of its resolution 53/214, the General Assembly, havingxtraordinaryexpenses. Based on theresults ofthe election
considered the relevant reports of the Secretary-Geneofjudges of the Court in early November 1999, one judge
(A/C.5/53/11) and the related report of the Committesas not re-elected. Moreover, the President of the Court
(A/53/7/Add.6), approved the recommendations of the also expected to retire during the next biennium. In
Committee on the emoluments, pension and otharcordance withtherevised pension scheme, asauthorized
conditions of service of the members of the International General Assembly resolution 53/214, the level of
Court of Justice; concurred with the observation made bpmmitment required for the payment of pension of the
the Committee regarding the revision of article 7Rresident of the Court, who has been a member of the
paragraph 2, of the pension scheme regulations fGourtsince 15January1981,isestimated at$193,000. The
members of the International Court of Justice; and decidpdyment of pension of the one judge expected to retire is
in that regard to amend article 7, paragraph 2, of thestimated at $144,200. Travel and removal expenses for
Pension Scheme Regulations for the members of tttee retiring member ofthe Court are estimated at $20,000;
International Court of Justice to read as follows: “Pensicand travel and removal expenses and installation grant of
in payment shall be automatically revised by the santke new members of the Court, assuming that they are
percentage and at the same date as salary adjustmen@tcompanied by a spouse and one dependant, are estimated
29. Based on the recommendation of the Committ&& $47,500. On this basis, toFaI e.sti.ma.te.d requiremgnts
contained in its report to thessembly at its fifty-third would amount to $404,700. Since itis difficult to predict
session that the salary of the members of the Court be g?e‘? number of dependgqts who will accompany the new
at$160,000 (instead of $145,000) effective 1 January lgg-%:,embers. of the court, itis proposed to increase the level
the related salary increase for the permanent member£bcommitments under this item from $180,000 to
the Court was requested in the context of the fir§4lo'000'

performance report for the biennium 1998-1999 andR. Based on expenditure patterns since 1990, a
reflected in the proposed programme budget for theaximum of $5,100 has been incurred for the work of the
biennium 2000-2001. As indicated in paragraph 10 of tHgourt or its Chambers away from The Hague. The Court
Committee’s report, based on an increase to $160,000idicated that during the 1996-1997 biennium, the Court
the annual salary of the members of the Court tHeeld sessions away from The Hague but expenses were
additional requirements related to the salaries of ad heimbursed by the parties concerned. On the basis of the
judges for 1999 were estimated at $30,000. On this basissumption that the parties may not reimburse the Court
and based on the proposals from the Court, it is estimatied sessions held away from The Hague and bearing in
that the commitment authorized to the President of tineind the expenditure pattern since 1990, a contingency
Court for the appointment of ad hoc judges during thgrovision of $25,000 is proposed under the resolution. This
biennium 2000-2001 would need to be increased from thuld reduce the ceiling from $50,000 to $25,000.

current level of $300,000 to $330,000. 33. The changes proposed by the President of the
30. Onthe commitments related to the calling ofwitnessésternational Court of Justice may be summarized as
and the appointment of experts under article 50 of tHellows:

statute and the appointment of assessors under article 30

of the statute, as well as commitments in respect of the

maintenance in office for the completion of cases of judges

who have not been re-elected, the Court’s agenda for 2000

is still under review. It estimates, however, that the

possibility exists for expenditures under these items. Under

these circumstances, it proposed that the ceilings of

$50,000 and $40,000, respectively, be maintained.



A/C.5/54/29

New proposed

Old limit limit

(United States dollars)

300 000 330 000

Designation of ad hoc judges (statute,
article 32

Calling of witness and theppointment of 50 000 50 000
experts (statute, article 50) and the
appointment of assessors (statute,

article 30)

Maintenance in office for the completion of 40 000
cases of judges who have not been re-
elected (statute, article 13, paragraph 3)

40 000

Payment of pensions and travel and 180 000 410 000
removal expenses of retiring judges, and

travel and removal expenses and

installation grant of members of the Court

(statute, article 32, paragraph 7)

Holding of sessions of the Court or its 50 000 25 000
Chambers away from The Hague (statute,

article 22)

IV. Commitments authorized for
interorganizational security
measures pursuant to section IV of
General Assembly resolution 36/235

biennium. In the proposed programme budget for the
biennium 1996-1997, provisions for the United Nations
share of expenditures in respect of staff costs and operating
costs funded on an inter-agency basis, theretofore sought
on anex post facttasis in the context of the performance
report, were proposed to be includedanten the United
Nations regular budget. The provision of resolutions on
unforeseen and extraordinary expenses continued to apply
to security expenses for those requirements which could not
be foreseen at that stage, such as evacuation operations,
provision of movable equipment for security purposes,
short-term security personnel in an emergency and field
security missions deemed necessary bythe United Nations
Security Coordinator. Similar provisions were made in the
context of the proposed programme budget for the
bienniums 1998-1999 and 2000-2001.

36. The Secretary-General believes that a mechanism
now exists whereby the United Nations share of those

expenditures which could be foreseen are requested in the
proposed programme budget for the biennium, and for

those commitments which are impossible to determine,

these are authorized for unforeseen expenditures

37. No change is proposed, therefore, to the ceiling of
$500,000.

34. In its resolution 36/235, section IV, the Genera
Assembly authorized the Secretary-General to enter into”
commitments in respect of inter-organizational security
measures in an amount not to exc$8@0,000 in any one
biennium of the programme budget of the United Nations,
initially under GeneraAssemblyresolution on unforeseen
and extraordinary expenses, and to seek reimbursement
from other organizations in accordance with the agreed
cost-sharing formula. By resolution 46/187, the General
Assemblyincreased the authorizediog of commitments 38.

Commitments on a decision of the
Security Council related to the
maintenance of peace and security
requiring the concurrence of the
Committee and the convening of a
session of the General Assembly

When the Security Council decides on activities

related to inter-organization security measures frorelated topeace and security other thactpkeeping (e.g.,

$300,000 to $500,000.

the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda, the
mission of Inquiry in Burundi, the United Nations

35. Noresourceswererequestedinthisconnectioninfﬁ . ) .2 . . h
proposed programme budget for the biennium 1992-19g$Ministration - Mission in  East Timor), the
In the proposed programme budget for the bienniuggcretary-General may seek the concurrence of the

1994-1995, resources were requested for the Unifg@mmittee, under paragraph 3 of the resolution on
gggforeseen and extraordinary expenses, to enter into

Nations share of expenditures which were reasona g i ; :
rélmltmentsforstart-up actiies prior to the prepation

foreseeable and could be estimated with the required de T
of accuracy, namely, the cost of life insurance coveragBd Submission of a budget for approval by the General

which had been obtained on a system-wide basis for stafecMPly- Préminary cost estimates have to be prepared
members required to work in areas which, as determin@l S€€king the Committee’s concurrence.

bythe United Nations Security Coordinator, mightinvolv@9. At present the Advisory Committee may approve
certain risk. The related resources were approved by #imaounts of up to $10 million without immediate recourse
General Assembly in its appragtion resolution for that to the General Assembly. If cost-of-living adjustments are



A/C.5/54/29

taken into account, the real value of the $10 million
authorized by the General Assembly in its resolution
1615 (XV) of 21 April 1961 would amount to $58 million
at current costs. Anincrease in the level from $10 million
to $25 million may be considered a reasonable
augmentation of surge capacity to enable the
Secretary-General to take immediate action, with prior
concurrence of the Committee, for political missions,
pending the preparation of budgetary requirements for
approval by the General Assembly.

40. The General Assembly may therefore wish to decide
thatif a decision of the Security Council resultsinthe need
for the Secretary-General to enter into commitments
relating to the maintenance of peace and security, the
Secretary-General be authorized to enter into
commitments, with the prior concurrence of the
Committee, up tdb25 million, in excess of which the
Assembly would be convened to consider tiegter.

VI. Action required by the General
Assembly

41. Should the General Assembly ecide to approve
the proposals outlined above, the draft resolution on
unforeseen and extraordinary expenses for the biennium
2000-2001, contained in the annex to the present report
would reflect that decision.



A/C.5/54/29

Annex

10

Draft resolution
Unforeseen and extraordinary expenses for the biennium
2000-2001

The General Assemply

1. Authorizeghe Secretary-General, with the prior concurrence of the Advisory
Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions an{esuto the Financial
Regulations of the United Nations and the provisions of paragraph 3 below, to enter into
commitmentsin the biennium 2000-2001 to meet unforeseen and extraordinary expenses
arising either during or subsequent to the biennium, provided that the concurrence ofthe
Committee shall not beetcessary for:

(a) Such commitments, notexeding a ttal of 10 million United States dollars
in any one year of the biennium 2000-2001, as the Secretary-General certifies relate to
the maintenance of peace and security;

(b) Such commitments as the President of the International Court of Justice
certifies relate to expenses occasioned by:

(i) Thedesignation of ad hoc judges (statute of the International Court of Justice,
article 31), not egeeding a ttal of 330,000 dollars;

(i) The calling of witnesses and the appointment of experts (statute, article 50)
and the appointment of assessors (statute, article 30),cexding a ttal of 50,000
dollars;

(ili) The maintenance in office for the completion of cases of judges who have not
been re-elected (statute, article 13, paragraph 3), meeding a ttal of 40,000
dollars;

(iv) The payment of pensions and travel and removal expenses of retiring judges,
and travel and removal expenses and installation grant of members of the Court
(statute, article 32, paragraph 7), noteading a tal of 410,000 dollars;

(v) The work of the Court or its Chambers away from The Hague (statute,
article 22), not egeeding a ttal of 25,000 dollars;

(c) Such commitments, noteseding a ttal of 500,000 dollars, in the biennium
2000-2001, asthe Secretary-General certifies are required for inteizatiamal security
measures pursuant to section 1V of General Assembly resolution 36/235 etétber
1981,

2. Resolveshat the Secretary-General shall report to the Committee and to the
General Assembly at its fifty-fifth and fifty-sixth sessi@alkcommitments made under
the provisions of the presentresolution, together with the circumstances relating thereto,
and shall submit supplementary estimates to Assembly in respect of such
commitments;

3. Decideghat for the biennium 2000-2001, if a decision of the Security Council
results in the need for the Secretary-General to enter into commitments relating to the
maintenance of peace and security in an amowsezking 25nillion dollars in respect
of the decision, that matter shall be brought to the Geressgdmbly, or, if the General
Assembly is suspended or not in session, a resumed dakpession of thé&ssembly
shall be convened by the Secretary-General to consider the matter.



A/C.5/54/29

11



